

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A		PAGE
ABSENTEE VOTING, Veterans, changes		568
ACCOUNTANTS, Cities, third class, audits by		100
Townships, second class, employment of certified public		288
ACETYLENE BURNERS, Mines, anthracite, use of limited		981
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, Authentication provisions changed		134
Deeds, out of State, authentication		136
Legal instruments, defective, validated		233
ADOPTION, Foreign-born children, registration, birth certificates		443
AERONAUTICS, Airports, construction in vicinity of, notice		242
AFFIDAVITS, State reports, returns, requirement of, eliminated		850
AGRICULTURE, see also DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE		
Associations, cooperative, indebtedness increase		709
County fair associations, appropriations, counties, third to eighth class		549
Liquid fuels, tax, State, reimbursement		8
Milk samples, composite samples, tests		588
Motor vehicles, width, limitation on restrictions, farm equipment, produce loads		273
Pesticides, sales, etc., regulated		248
AIRPORTS, Construction near, notice to Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commission		290
AIR RIFLES, Sales, use regulated		679
ALDERMEN, see JUSTICES OF THE PEACE		
ALIENS		443
Unnaturalized, ownership of dogs permitted		52
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, addition to State highway system		389
ALLEGHENY RIVER, Bridge, Freeport, Armstrong County, construction, Department of Highways		203
AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, see CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS		
ANNEXATION, Cities, third class, procedure, city-owned property		210

	PAGE
ANTHRACITE, see MINES AND MINING	
APPROPRIATIONS, Boroughs, celebrations, authorized	306
Boroughs, nursing services, increase	418
Cities, third class, pension fund, regulated	378
Commission on Constitution Revision	927
Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Wernersville State Hospital	965
Counties, second class, handling surplus foods	554
Third to eighth class, county fair associations, handling surplus foods	549
Third to eighth class, industrial development agencies ..	474
Third to eighth class, library, use of	12
Department, Forests and Waters, payments, Federal forests	991
Department, Highways, bridge construction, Armstrong County.	212
Bridge construction, Delaware County	128
Bridge construction, Stroudsburg	352
Payment, obligations of Pennsylvania Tunnel Commis- sion	21
Roadside rests, construction	479
Department, Property and Supplies, real property, acquisition, Edinboro State Teachers' College	830
Real property, acquisition, Millersville State Teachers' College	932
Real property, acquisition, State Farm Products Show Commission, increase appropriation	947
Real property, acquisition, use of State Teachers' Col- leges	833
Department, Public Instruction, verification, right to reimburse- ment by school districts	897
Municipalities, liquid fuel, fuel tax, allocation to	125
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, acquisition, Old Bradford House	1005
Administration, Graeme Park	960
Searights Toll House	1011
State tax, liquid fuels, to municipalities, conditional	607
Townships, first class, nursing services	469
Second class, industrial development	358
Second class, nursing services	641
Second class, regulated	288
ARBITRATION, Civil actions, awards, dignity of judicial proceedings ..	302
Courts, amount in controversy, increase	147
Philadelphia, Municipal Court, authorized	336
ARCHERY, Hunting, deer, antlerless, open season	398
Preserves, permits, licenses, fees	307
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, Corporations, restating authorized	321

INDEX TO LAWS.

1091

	PAGE
ASSESSMENTS, see also TAXATION	
Counties, fourth to eighth class, appeals	22
Fourth to eighth class, rolls validated	54
Fourth to eighth class, temporary restrictions	150
Local taxation, industrial property, included items	954
Political subdivisions, predetermined ratios	344
Real property, appeals, payments into court	581
Taxation, State, hotels	589
ASSOCIATIONS, Unincorporated, charitable, gifts to, inheritance tax, exemption	821
AUDITOR GENERAL, see DEPARTMENT, AUDITOR GENERAL	
AUDITORS, Counties, records, destruction, court approval	23
Townships, second class, duties	288
AUSTIN SCHOOL DISTRICT, Commonwealth, real property, convey- ance, Potter County	627
AUTHENTICATION, Acknowledgments, validated	233
AUTHORITIES, Board members, terms of office, appointment	635
Bonds of, security for school deposits	508
Commonwealth, real property, conveyance to General State Au- thority, Lewistown	272
County, water supply, powers, duties	1006
Delaware River Port, police employment, powers, duties	61
General State, construction, mental institutions	386
Increase indebtedness, allocation	966
Medical colleges, additions, improvements	414
Members, substitutes	509
Rental equipment, bonds	108
Interstate, reports	32
Municipality, contracts, procedure regulated	112
Joint, certificates, withdrawals, joinders, amendment of articles, conveyances	683
Meetings, open to public	392
Reports, Department, Internal Affairs	223
State sales and use tax, exemptions	531
Water mains, construction; tapping fees	211
Public School Building, school sites, examination by Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	979
Reports to municipalities	630
Urban Redevelopment, powers	197
AUTOMOBILES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
AVIATION, see AERONAUTICS	
AWARDS, Arbitration, dignity of, judicial proceedings	302

	PAGE
B	
BANK HOLDING COMPANY ACT	773
BANKING, Branch banking, merger, regulated	268
Department, institutions, supervision and powers, enlarged	463
Deposit receipts, issuance of regulated	271
Holding companies, defined, regulated	773
Increase, capital, notice to shareholders, requirement eliminated	195
Loans, insured by Federal Housing Administrator, authorized ..	267
Mergers, approval regulated, department, exercise of powers regulated	464
Officers, employes, loans	335
Records, deposit slips, preservation of, regulated	624
BANKS, Loans, aggregate amount, authorized, increase	193
B B GUNS, Sales, use regulated	679
BEAVER COUNTY, Act authorizing conveyance of State land in, repealed	189
Department, Forests and Waters, conveyance, real property, litigation settlement	459
BERKS COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Wernersville State Hospital	965
BERKS COUNTY PRISON, Inspectors, expense allowance increase ...	385
BEVERAGES, Non-alcoholic, manufacture, sale, licenses, fees	485
BIRDS, Migratory, reservation, acquisition, real property by United States	639
BIRTH CERTIFICATES, Aliens	233
Fees changed, Bureau of Vital Statistics	259
Miniature, issuance authorized, fees	433
BITUMINOUS, see MINES AND MINING	
BLASTING, Licenses, Department, Labor and Industry	685
BLIND VETERANS, Motor vehicles, registration fees, exemption	492
BOALSBURG, Shrine, Twenty-eighth Division, transferred to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	556
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, see STATE GOVERNMENT	
BOILERS, Construction, equipment, maintenance, operation, inspection	822
BOMBS, False information, furnishing, police, unlawful	418
BONDS, Authorities, security for school deposits	508
Contractor's, rental equipment, General State Authority	108
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, assumed by Department, Highways	21

BONDS—Continued

PAGE

Superintendent, Scotland School for Veterans' Children, trustee, children's funds	413
Treasurers, townships, second class, approval by auditors	174
BONUS, see COMPENSATION	
BOROUGHES, see also MUNICIPALITIES; POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Burgess acting as justice of peace; duty to pay fines, penalties and forfeitures to	437
Celebrations, appropriations authorized	306
Contracts, bids, advertising	161
Councilmen, meetings, State associations, days increased	442
Dogs, kennels, operation in, regulated	494
Fire prevention codes, enactment, procedure	895
Managers, term of office	350
Nursing services, appropriation, increase	418
Organization, meetings, holidays	24
Police, pensions, benefits, service, payments	676
State highways, routes added, deleted, changed	642
Treasurer, secretary, appointment; terms of office of appointive officers	351
Wards, abolition, change corporate name, filling council vacancies	987
BOW AND ARROW, Archery preserves, permits, licenses, fees	307
Hunting deer, antlerless, open season	398
BRAKE FLUID, Motor vehicles, sale, regulations	476
BRAKE POWER, Motor vehicles, requirements changed	137
Motor vehicles, requirements, reenacted	287
BRANCH BANKING, Regulated	268
BRIDGES, Department, Highways, construction, Brodhead Creek, Stroudsburg	352
Construction, Clarion River, Clarrington	305
Construction, Freeport, Armstrong County	203
Construction, Schuylkill River, Chester, Montgomery Counties	675
High level, Clarion, construction	103
BRIDGES, STATE, Chester to Upland, Delaware County, construction authorized	128
Kingston to Plains, Luzerne County, study, need for, Department, Highways	127
BRODHEAD CREEK, Bridge, construction, Stroudsburg, Department, Highways	352
BROKERS, Real estate, examination, license, revocation, fees, penalties	608
BUCKS COUNTY, Silver Lake, conveyance, Pennsylvania Fish Commission	212

	PAGE
BUILDING AND LOAN, Powers, duties, liabilities and immunities regulated	366
BULL FROGS, Catching, penalties, settlement authorized	167
BUSES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW, Amendments	711
BUTLER COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of Slippery Rock State Teachers' College	833
C	
CAPITAL STOCK, Corporations, changes, notice	545
Corporations, method for increasing	769
CATTLE, Highways, State, cattle passes	630
CEMETERIES, Townships, second class, care, maintenance	529
CERTIFIED MAIL, Vehicle Code violations, notice	13
CHARTERS, Cities, third class, adoption, effect	901
Corporations, term of existence, extension	311
CHECKS, Liquor licensees, cashing of, regulated	322
CHEESE, Taxation, school districts, first class, cost of, excluded from receipts	961
CHESTER COUNTY, Bridge, construction, Schuylkill River, Department, Highways	675
Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of West Chester State Teachers' College	833
Department, Highways, study, advisability of highway construction	406
CHILDREN, see MINORS	
CIGARETTES, Tax, State, extension, additional period	31
Tax, State, licenses, fees, Department, Revenue	594
CITIES, see also CITIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES; MUNICIPALITIES; POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Highways, State, routes added, deleted, changed	672
CITIES, FIRST CLASS, see also PHILADELPHIA	
Condemnation, estimated values, payment into court	632
Real property, sale, district certification, zoning classification ..	502
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Employes, appointed, compensation changes authorized	63
Employes, pensions, changes	142
Firemen, retirement funds, benefit payments, changed	138
Police, retirement funds, benefit payments, changed	140
Traffic court, notice to appear	356

INDEX TO LAWS.

1095

	PAGE
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Controllers, reports of audits	512
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Accounts, audits	100
Annexation, city-owned property, procedure	210
Capital reserve funds, capital expenditures	178
Charters, adoption by, effect	901
Contracts, procedure, advertising	105
Controller, treasurer, vacancies in office, filling of	104
Employes, social security coverage, election	323
Employes, social security coverage, pensions	327
Firemen, sick leaves	1012
Ordinances, codification, method prescribed	631
Ordinances, violations, mayors, aldermen, jurisdiction	346
Organization meetings, holidays	53
Police, firemen, repayment of pension fund contributions	65
Police, pension allowances, increase authorized	134
Police pension fund, appropriation to, regulated, retirement increments	378
Tax collectors, compensation	893
Vehicle Code violations, additional enforcement procedure	986
 CIVIL PROCEDURE, see also COURTS	
Arbitration, amount in controversy, increase	147
Arbitration awards, judicial proceedings	302
Counties, first class, common pleas, fees	225
Juries, deliberations, listening into, unlawful	332
Mentally ill, commitment, petitions	296
Municipal claims, filing of, Municipal Court of Philadelphia ...	282
Municipal Court of Philadelphia, judgments, docketing	281
Municipal Court of Philadelphia, jurisdiction enlarged	274
Support, procedure regulation	452
Transfer of cases, to and by Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia	291
 CLARION COUNTY, Bridge, high level, at Clarion, construction, De- partment, Highways	103
 CLARION RIVER, Bridge, construction, Clarington, Department, High- ways	305
 CLINTON COUNTY, Highways, State routes added	113
 COAL, see MINES AND MINING	
 COAST GUARD, Members, active duty, government employes, leaves of absence	17
 CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments	204, 521, 625, 682, 852, 948, 1016
Banking (1933 P. L. 624), amendments	193, 195, 267, 268, 271, 335, 464
Borough (1927 P. L. 519), amendments	24, 161, 306, 350, 351, 418, 442, 895, 987
Building and Loan (1933 P. L. 457), amendment	366

CODES—Continued

Business Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 364), amendment	711
Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendments . . . 53, 65, 100, 104, 105, 134, 178, 210, 327, 346, 378, 631, 1012	
Counties, Second Class (1953 P. L. 723), amendments . . . 52, 149, 331, 541, 554, 564, 578, 669	
County (1955 P. L. 323), amendments 12, 33, 206, 242, 332, 341, 474, 484, 549, 563, 577	
Department of Banking (1933 P. L. 565), amendment	463
Dog Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 522), amendment	494
Election (1937 P. L. 1333), amendment	389, 568
Estates Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 100), amendments	792
Fiduciaries Investment Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1828), amendment	638
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendments 236, 237, 239, 838, 850	
Fish (1925 P. L. 448), amendments 146, 244, 300, 402, 619	
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments . . . 52, 102, 144, 240, 297, 298, 307, 398	
Incompetents' Estates Act of 1955 (1956 P. L. 1154), amendment	794
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendments . . . 456, 460	
Insurance Department Act (1921 P. L. 789), amendment	247
Intestate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendment	623
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments 201, 322, 419, 475, 638	
Marriage Law (1953 P. L. 1344), amendment	378
Mental Health Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 533), amendment	296
Municipal Borrowing Law (1941 P. L. 159), amendment	11
Nonprofit Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 289), amendment	692
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments 59, 166, 332, 418, 450, 457, 481, 501, 541, 565, 972, 1004	
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments 6, 148, 276, 385, 395, 408, 410, 455, 461, 467, 471, 484, 508, 511, 523, 532, 634, 775, 864, 897, 898, 899, 937, 1003	
Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1902), amendment	129
State Highway Law (1945 P. L. 1242), amendments	234, 630
Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments . . . 15, 168, 180, 330, 439, 442, 469	
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments . . 54, 170, 174, 179, 189, 288, 304, 358, 441, 529, 641	
Tractor (1929 P. L. 1005), amendment	100
Vehicle (1929 P. L. 905), amendments 3, 13, 60, 132, 137, 260, 261, 263, 264, 265, 273, 279, 287, 313, 346, 347, 348, 349, 356, 380, 434, 466, 470, 492, 496, 497, 506, 969, 986, 993, 994, 996, 997	
Vital Statistics Law (1953 P. L. 304), amendments	433, 443
Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendment	793
COMIC BOOKS, Sales, further regulated	971
COMMONWEALTH, Mental Health Research Foundation, powers, jur- isdiction	192
Property Recovery Act, enacted	505
COMPACTS, Dams, Delaware River, New Jersey, changes	519
Interstate, juveniles, authorized	411

INDEX TO LAWS.

1097

	PAGE
COMPENSATION, Cities, second class, appointed officers, changes authorized	63
Constables, payment by counties, criminal proceedings	343
Constables, payment by counties, felony cases	344
Employes, school districts, sabbatical leaves	276
Informers, Commonwealth property, unlawfully appropriated ...	505
Judges, retirement	514
Law librarian, counties, third to eighth classes, salary board	12
Officers, employes, Senate, House of Representatives, Legislative Reference Bureau, increase	667
Pennsylvania Parole Board, secretary, district supervisors	445
Public Utility Commission, members, chairman, increase	948, 949
School districts, first class A, controllers, increase	484
School employes, sickness, injuries, payment	1003
State Teachers' Colleges, conditions of payment	950
Supervisors, townships, second class, use of motor vehicles	304
Tax collectors, cities, third class	893
Thaddeus Stevens Trade School, faculty	579
Veterans, Korean, bonus, military service	569
CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS	1019
CONDEMNATION, Cities, first class, estimated values, payment into court	632
CONFLICT OF INTEREST, Commonwealth, Pennsylvania, Turnpike Commission, General State Authority, employes, interest in contracts of, prohibited	1017
CONSTABLES, Counties, payment, criminal proceedings	343
Counties, payment, felony cases	344
Elected, appointed, reports to Department, Internal Affairs	20
CONSTITUTION, Commission, revision, amendment of, appropriation..	927
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Absentee voting	1019
Attorney General, election	1024
Legislature, annual sessions	1021
Pardon Board, membership, powers, duties	1026
Residence requirements, voting	1025
School districts, borrowing capacity, increase	1022
Supreme Court, election of judges	1025
Taxation, forest reserves, private reserves	1021
Veterans' compensation, additional debt	1020
Voting, age, minimum eighteen years	1022
CONTRACTS, Authorities, municipalities, procedure for	112
Boroughs, bids, advertising	161
Cities, third class, bids, advertising	105
Counties, third to eighth class, advertising, limitations, professional services	332
General State Authority, rental equipment, bonds	108
Married women, property, rights enlarged	969
State employes, interest in State contracts prohibited	1017

CONTRACTS—Continued	PAGE
State highway construction, percentage of payments, withholding, interest	292
Townships, first class, bids, advertising	168
Townships, second class, bids, advertising	170
CONTROLLERS, Cities, second class A, reports of audits	512
Counties, records, destruction, court approval	21
CONVEYANCE, Married women, real property, right to convey	969
CONVICTS, Care of, county responsible for	161
CORONERS, Counties, fifth class, fees	670
Counties, third to eighth classes, State association, annual meetings, expenses	206
Fatal motor vehicles, accidents, reports	496
CORPORATE NET INCOME TAX ACT, Made permanent, reports, definitions	80
CORPORATION INCOME TAX LAW, Made permanent, "net income" definition changed	66
CORPORATIONS, Actions, notice, form and manner	707
Agricultural, cooperatives, indebtedness increase	709
Articles of incorporation, restating authorized	321
Board action, without meeting	383
Business, law variously amended	711
Capital stock, increase, method	769
Charters, amendments, term of existence, extension	311
Fictitious names, registration, fees	783
Insurance, health, injuries, death, limitations	929
Mergers, tax payment certificates, requirement eliminated	691
Natural gas, merger	310
Nonprofit, mergers, consolidations, variously amended	692
Railroad, merged capital stock, issuance, notice	545
Railroad, reports to Department, Internal Affairs	173
COUNTIES, see also COUNTIES OF A PARTICULAR CLASS; POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Auditors, records, destruction, court approval	23
Authorities, reports to	223
Authorities, water mains, construction, tapping fees	211
Claims, liens, reinstatement	25
Constables, payment, criminal proceedings	343
Constables, payment, felony cases	344
Controllers, records, destruction, court approval	21
Convicts, care of, responsibility for	161
Expenses, payment by, in-service educational programs	532
Federal forests, State payments, limitations changed	991
Felonies, payment of costs	438
Fire training schools, expenditures	329
Industrial farms, workhouses, commitments, upkeep costs	300

INDEX TO LAWS.

1099

	PAGE
COUNTIES—Continued	
Misdemeanors, payment of costs	438
Recorder of deeds, State, realty transfer tax, agent of Commonwealth	181
Roadside rests, construction, maintenance	957
State tax, insurance premiums, distribution to, change	289
Tax sales, real property, effect of notice	407
Treasurers, licenses, tags, etc., State, disposition of, by	239
Treasurers, State agents, issuance of licenses, fee limitations, removal	394
Water Supply Authorities, powers, duties	1006
COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Desertion, nonsupport proceedings, security	
Grave markers, emblems, Korean Conflict	576
Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law, procedure regulated	452
Prothonotary, fees fixed	225
Support procedure	448
Support proceedings, security for compliance	446
Veterans, funeral expenses, contribution, conditions changed ...	561
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Appropriations, surplus foods handling	
County property, use of, ordinances	669
Court, offices, administrative functions, Saturdays	149
Employes, Department, Health, membership in county retirement system, payments	541
Grave markers, emblems, veterans, Korean Conflict	578
Prothonotary, appointment of solicitor	52
Recorder of deeds, appointment of solicitor	331
Taxation, local, industrial items, machinery	954
Veterans, funeral expenses, contribution, conditions changed ...	564
COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS, Appropriations, industrial development agencies	
Contracts, professional services, advertising, limitations	474
Coroners, State associations, annual meetings, expenses	332
Disabled American Veterans, Military Order of the Purple Heart, rooms, board, membership	206
District attorneys, duties, clarification	341
Fair associations, surplus food handling, appropriations, clarification	484
Grave markers, emblems, veterans, Korean Conflict	549
Historical societies, payments to, increase	577
Law librarian, compensation, retirement; library appropriations, use of	242
Organization meetings, holidays	12
Veterans, funeral expenses, contribution, conditions changed ...	33
COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, Employes, retirement, reinstatement	
	363
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS, Assessment rolls validated	
Assessments, appeals	54
Ratios, political subdivisions	22
Temporary restrictions	344
	150

	PAGE
COUNTIES, FIFTH CLASS, Coroners, fees	670
Employes, retirement, reinstatement	629
COUNTIES, SIXTH CLASS, Employes, retirement, reinstatement ...	629
COUNTIES, SEVENTH CLASS, Employes, retirement, reinstatement..	629
COUNTIES, EIGHTH CLASS, Employes, retirement, reinstatement ...	629
COURTS, see also CIVIL PROCEDURE; CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Arbitration, amount in controversy, increased	147
Civil actions, awards, dignity of judicial proceedings ...	302
Municipal Court of Philadelphia	336
Cities, first class, condemnation, estimated values, payment into	632
Common pleas, counties, first class, fees	225
County records, destruction, approval	21, 23
Fiduciaries, filing accounts, discharge	555
Philadelphia, transfer of cases, to and by	291
Counties, first class, support proceedings, security for compliance	446
Criminal prosecutions, insufficient evidence, discharge of defend- ant	149
Desertion, nonsupport proceedings, security, counties, first class	450
Drug laws, violations, sentences, suspension, probation, parole ..	1013
Industrial farms, workhouses, commitments	300
Judge, additional, twelfth judicial district (Dauphin County), common pleas	14
Jurisdiction, refunds, political subdivisions, taxes, fees, licenses and penalties	381
Municipal claims, filing, Municipal Court, Philadelphia	282
Municipal Court, Philadelphia, judgments, docketing	281
Municipal Court, Philadelphia, jurisdiction enlarged	274
Nonsupport proceedings, children, visitation rights, orders	457
Nonsupport prosecutions, visitation rights, children	481
Orphans', incompetents' estates, exclusive jurisdiction, Philadel- phia	791
Orphans', jurisdiction, gifts to minors	358
Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law, procedure regulated	452
Petition for commitment, mentally ill	296
Philadelphia, Traffic Court created, powers, duties	315
Philadelphia, Traffic, jurisdiction	313
Records, State, political subdivisions, open to public; jurisdiction of	390
Support, procedure, counties, first class	448
Supreme, Superior, rules of criminal procedure, promulgation ...	819
CRIMES, see also CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Air rifles, sales, use regulated	679
Bombs, false information, furnishing to police	418
Brake fluid, misbranded, adulterated	476
Comic books, tie-in sales	971
Drug laws, violations, penalties changed	1013

	PAGE
CRIMES , see also CRIMINAL PROCEDURE —Continued	
Fish Law, violations, prosecutions, nearest available magistrate ..	146
Game Law, violations, prosecutions, nearest available magistrate	144
Juries, deliberations, listening into	332
Mice, poisoning, exempted from; limitations	166
Minors, age misrepresentation, liquor purchases, penalties changed	1004
Obscene literature, objects, penalties	972
Shoplifting defined; penalties	501
State parks, recreation areas, etc., rules, governing	59
Sunday sales, motor vehicles, prohibited	565
Telephone operators, false information, intent to defraud	541
Wire tapping, penalties	956
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE , see also COURTS ; CRIMES	
Cities, third class, ordinance violations, mayors, aldermen, jurisdiction	346
Cities, third class, violations, Vehicle Code, additional enforcement procedure	986
Commitments, industrial farms, work houses	300
Counties, payment of costs, felonies	438
Counties, payment of costs, misdemeanors	438
Courts, discharge of defendant, insufficient evidence	149
Desertion, nonsupport, security, counties, first class	450
Detainers, disposition, persons in penal or correctional institutions	428
Fish wardens, arrests by	244
Juries, deliberations, listening into, unlawful	332
Philadelphia, Traffic Court, jurisdiction	313
Rules, promulgation, Supreme, Superior Courts	819
Sentences, order of service changed; Parole Board, powers and duties further defined	429
Support, counties, first class	448
Support, security for compliance, counties, first class	446
Support proceedings, visitation rights, children	457, 481
Traffic court, cities, second class, notice to appear	356
Vehicle Code violations, prosecutions, limitations clarified	470
Wire tapping, evidence, admissibility	956
CUMBERLAND COUNTY , Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of Shippensburg State Teachers' College	833
Commonwealth, real property, conveyance	187

D

DAMS , Delaware River, compact; New Jersey, changes	519
DANVILLE BOROUGH , Commonwealth, real property conveyance	513, 530, 633
DAUPHIN COUNTY , Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of State Farm Products Show Commission, appropriation increase	947
Courts, common pleas, judge, additional	14

	PAGE
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME, Malt or brewed beverages, sales, options . .	475
Sale of liquor, malt beverages, regulated	201
DECEDENTS' ESTATES, Devises to trusts, clarification	793
Insurance, designation of beneficiary, not testamentary	792
Intestacy, taking, consanguinity, same degree	623
Personal property, decedent, tax assessments, five years	401
DEEDS, Acknowledgments, out of State, authentication	136
Acknowledgments, out of State, authentication, provisions changed	134
DELAWARE COUNTY, Bridge, construction, Chester to Upland, De- partment, Highways	128
DELAWARE RIVER, Dams, compact, New Jersey, changes	519
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY, Police, employment, pow- ers and duties	61
DENTAL TECHNICIANS, Services of, use by dentists, regulated	242
DENTISTS, Dental technicians, services of, use by, regulated	242
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Ice milk, artificially sweetened; sale; powers, duties	277
Pesticides, regulations, powers, duties	248
Powers, duties, standards, poisoning mice	166
School districts, milk dispensing machines, license fees, exemption	167
Soft drinks, manufacture, sale, registration, regulations	485
DEPARTMENT, AUDITOR GENERAL, Audits, special funds, reim- bursement	236
Funds, administered by Department, Labor and Industry, audits of	235
State Workmen's Insurance Board, affairs of, audited by	237
DEPARTMENT, BANKING, see also BANKING	
Bank holding companies, regulated; powers, duties	773
Banks, mergers, approval; exercise of certain powers regulated..	464
Supervision and powers, enlarged, institutions	463
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Leases, Lake Erie, oil, gas	521
Payments to counties, Federal forests	991
Real property, conveyance, Beaver County, litigation settlement	459
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Birth certificates, fees changed	259
Typhoid fever carriers, financial assistance to, repeal	495
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Bridge, construction, Brodhead Creek, Stroudsburg	352
Construction, Chester to Upland, Delaware County	128
Construction, Clarion River, Clarrington	305
Construction, Clarion River, Clarion, high level	103
Construction, Freeport, Armstrong County	203
Construction, Schuylkill River, Chester, Montgomery Counties	675
Need for, study, Luzerne County, Kingston to Plains . .	127

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS—Continued	
Cattle passes, under State highways	630
Construction contracts, highways, withholding payments; interest	292
Construction of highway, Chester County, study	406
Highways, lighting of, authorized	234
Limited access highways, lighting	234
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, abolished, property etc., transferred to	21
Real property, acquisition, addition to State highway system, Allegheny County	389
Roadside rests, construction etc., appropriation	479
Searights Toll House, transfer to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1011
Soldiers and Sailors Monument, Harrisburg, relocation	687
State routes added, Clinton County	113
DEPARTMENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Authorities, reports to	
Corporations, railways, steam, electric reports to, eliminated ...	173
Political subdivisions, reports, constables and deputies	20
Records, municipal bonds	11
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Informers, Commonwealth property, unlawfully appropriated, powers, duties	
	505
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Boilers, unfired pressure vessels, regulations	
	822
Explosives, use of, licenses, fees	685
Funds, audits of, by Auditor General	235
Special Administration Fund, monetary limit; erection of buildings	153
DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Examination of school sites, reimbursement	
	979
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Acquisition, suitable real property, mental outpatient clinics	
	946
Authorization to convey real property, Beaver County, repealed	189
Motor vehicle, transfer to Lycoming County Institution District	238
Real property, acquisition, Berks County, Wernersville State Hospital	965
Acquisition, Dauphin County, use of State Farm Products Show Commission, appropriation increase	947
Acquisition, Erie County, use of Edinboro State Teachers' College	830
Acquisition, Lancaster County, use of Millersville State Teachers' College	932
Acquisition, use of State Teachers' Colleges	833
Conveyance, Austin School District, Potter County ...	627
Conveyance, Cumberland County	187
Conveyance, Danville	633
Conveyance, Forster Island, City of Harrisburg	789
Conveyance, Franklin County, revocation of authority..	432

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES—Continued	
Conveyance, Franklin County (Scotland School for Veterans' Children)	482
Conveyance, Millersville	191
Conveyance, Montour County	472, 513, 530
Conveyance, Tioga County, to Swedish Cemetery Association	626
"The Highlands," Montgomery County, acquisition	425
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Merged with Department, Welfare	852
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, School districts, reimbursement rights, audits	897
School health programs, duties	937
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE, Created, powers, duties	852
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, Brake fluid, standards, specifications, regulation	476
Cigarette dealers, licenses, fees; powers, duties	594
Coroners, fatal accidents, reports	496
License, forms, disposition of, by county treasurers	239
Motor vehicles, lighting equipment, tentative approval	348
Realty transfer tax, recorder of deeds, agents	33
Realty transfer tax, recorder of deeds, Commonwealth agent, appointment	181
Tax, State, reports, receipts, settlements	838
DEPARTMENT, WELFARE, Hospital, application for construction, limitations	163
Merged with Department, Public Assistance	852
Real property, Harrisburg State Hospital, leases to municipalities, garbage disposal	625
Real property, outpatient mental clinics, General State Authority	946
DEPOSITS, Banks, receipts, issuance of, regulated	271
DETAINERS, Persons in penal or correctional institutions, disposition of	428
DETECTIVES, Pennsylvania State policemen, license, eligible for	98
DIABETICS, Ice milk, artificially sweetened, sale regulated	277
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS, Counties, third to eighth class, rooms	341
DISEASE PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT, Amendment	495
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, Comic books, sales, powers, duties	971
Counties, third to eighth class, duties, clarification	484
DOGS, Aliens, unnaturalized, ownership of, authorized	52
Kennels, operation in boroughs, regulated	494
Licenses, county treasurers, fees, limits removed	394
Training areas, hunting in	240

INDEX TO LAWS.

1105

	PAGE
DRIVER TRAINING, Learner's permit, validity extended, persons taking courses in	506
DRUGS, Laws, violations, penalties changed	1013
Sale, possession, revocation, motor vehicle operating privileges ..	346

E

EAST STROUDSBURG STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Monroe County, use of	833
EDINBORO STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Real property, acquisition, use of	830
EDUCATION, see SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
ELECTIONS, Liquor, local option provisions, clarification	419
Polling places, outside of districts, use authorized	389
Registration, municipalities, townships, street lists	64
School directors, independent districts	511
Veterans', absentee voting	568
EPILEPTICS, Marriage licenses, issuance to, authorized	378
ERIE COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property acquisition, use of Edinboro State Teachers' College	830
Real property, act authorizing conveyance by Commonwealth, repealed	411
ERIE, LAKE, Oil, gas, leases, Department, Forests and Waters	521
ESTATES, see DECEDENTS' ESTATES; INCOMPETENTS' ESTATES	
EXPLOSIVES, Use of, regulated, licenses, fees, Department, Labor and Industry	685

F

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, Obligations of, legal investments for fiduciaries	638
FEES, Archery preserve permits, licenses	307
Birth certificates, changed	259
Birth certificates, miniatures	433
Blasters, license, Department, Labor and Industry	685
Coroners, counties, fifth class	670
Corporations, fictitious names, registration	783
Fictitious names, certificates, amendments, withdrawals, prothonotaries	258
Fish license, issuing agents	619
Licenses, dogs, hunting, fishing, issuance, county treasurers, limits removed	394
Motor buses, fleet	994
Motor vehicles, registration	3

	PAGE
FEES—Continued	
Motor vehicles, registration, exemption, blind veterans, YMHA, YWHA	492
Pesticides, registration, Department, Agriculture	248
Prothonotaries, counties, first class	225
Real estate brokers increased; additional	608
Refunds, political subdivision	381
School districts, milk dispensing license fees, exemption	167
Soft drinks, manufacture, sale, license, Department, Agriculture	485
Townships, second class, construction over highways, permits ...	189
Wholesale, retail dealers, cigarette, license	594
FICTITIOUS NAMES, Corporations, registration, fees	783
Registration, certificates, amendments, withdrawals, fees	258
FIDUCIARIES, Federal National Mortgage Association, obligations, legal investments	638
Gifts to minors, powers, duties; orphans' court, jurisdiction	358
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, Motor vehicles, amount increased ..	207
FIRE LOSSES, Insurance companies, reports to Pennsylvania State Police	245
FIREMEN, Cities, second class, retirement funds, benefit payments changed	138
Third class, repayment of pension fund contributions ..	65
Third class, sick leaves	1012
Training schools, county expenditures	329
Volunteer, motor vehicle, blue lights	969
FIRE PREVENTION, Codes, boroughs, enactment, procedure	895
FIRE PROTECTION, Townships, second class real property, acquisition	174
FISH, Fees, fishing lakes defined; period of keeping fish extended; limits changed, powers and duties of executive director	402
Fees, license, issuing agents, increase	619
Fish laws, violations, prosecutions nearest available magistrate ..	146
Licenses, county treasurers, fees, limits removed	394
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, conveyance, Silver Lake, Bucks County	212
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, donations, acceptance authorized	300
Wardens, arrests, penalties, litterbugs	244
FLEET, BUSES, Registration, fees	994
FOREST RESERVES, Commonwealth, payment to political subdivi- sions, time fixed for	110
FORESTS, Federal, State payments to counties, limitations changed ..	991
State, rules governing, violations, penalties	59
FORSTER ISLAND, Commonwealth, conveyance, City of Harrisburg ..	789

INDEX TO LAWS.

1107

	PAGE
FRANKLIN COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property conveyance, (Scotland School for Veterans' Children)	482
Commonwealth, real property, partial revocation of authority to convey	432
FUEL USE TAX ACT, Allocation, municipalities	125
One additional, extension, limited time	57
FUNDS, Cities, third class, capital reserve funds, capital expenditures ...	178
Department, Labor and Industry, administered by, audits of	235
Department, Labor and Industry, Special Administration Fund, monetary limits	153
Historical Preservation Fund, expenditures	204
Motor license, conditional appropriation to municipalities	607
Townships, first class, capital reserve funds, capital expenditures	180
Townships, second class, capital reserve funds, capital expendi- tures	179
G	
GAME, Archery preserves, permits, licenses, fees	307
Deer, antlerless, open season, bow and arrow, regulated	398
Dog training areas, deer, bear, hunting of, authorized	240
Field meets, trials, regulated	297
Game laws, violations, prosecutions, nearest available magistrate	144
Hawks, protected	102
Licenses, county treasurers, fees, limits removed	394
Pennsylvania Game Commission, donations, acceptance author- ized	298
GARBAGE, Harrisburg State Hospital, leases with municipalities for dis- posal of	625
GAS, Department, Forests and Waters, leases, Lake Erie	521
Natural, corporations, merger	310
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, Commission on Governmental Reorganization, report to	17
Interstate commissions, reports to Speaker of House, President pro tempore, Senate	32
Members, retirement allowances	688, 689
Officers, employes, salary increase	667
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Acquisition, suitable real property, mental outpatient clinics	946
Employes, officers, interest in State contracts prohibited	1017
Increase, indebtedness allocation	966
Increase, indebtedness, power, proceeds, allocation	386
Members, designation of substitutes	509
Projects, State-aided medical colleges, additions and improve- ments	414
Real property, Commonwealth conveyance to, Lewistown	272
Rental equipment, bonds	108

	PAGE
GIFTS, Minors, custodians, orphans' court, jurisdiction	358
GOVERNOR, Commission, police officers, institutions	435
Interstate commissions, reports to	32
Judge, Dauphin County, common pleas, appointment	14
GRAEME PARK, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, acquisition	960
GROSS RECEIPTS, Tax, State, increase, limited period	28
GUARDIANS, Incompetents' estates, powers of, changes	794
GUNS, BB, sales, use, regulated	679
H	
HARRISBURG, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, Forster Island, conveyance	789
Monument, Soldiers and Sailors, relocation, Department, High- ways	687
HARRISBURG STATE HOSPITAL, Leases to municipalities, garbage disposal	625
HAWKS, Protected birds	102
HEALTH AND SAFETY, Counties, second class, use of property, ordi- nances, penalties	669
Mines, bituminous, fire losses, electric lanterns	974
Typhoid fever carriers, financial assistance, repealed	495
HEALTH, SECRETARY, School health programs, duties	937
HIGHWAYS, Addition to State, Commonwealth real property acqui- sition, Allegheny County	389
Construction, Chester County, study	406
Lancaster County, route changed	388
Limited access, lighting of, authorized	234
Roadside rests, construction, counties, townships	957
Roadside rests, construction, Department, Highways, appropria- tion	479
State, cattle passes	630
Clinton County, routes added	113
Construction, contracts, percentage of payments, with- holding, interest	292
Lighting of, authorized	234
Routes added, deleted, changed, boroughs, incorporated towns	642
Routes, added, deleted, changed, cities	672
Routes, added, deleted, changed, townships	648
Townships, second class, construction over, permits, fees	189
Townships, second class, ordinances, regulated	54
HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, Sale of souvenirs, ex- penditure of funds	204

INDEX TO LAWS.

1109

PAGE

HISTORICAL SOCIETIES, Counties, third to eighth class, payments to, increase	242
HOLDING COMPANIES, Bank, regulated	773
HOLIDAYS, Boroughs, observance, appropriations	306
Boroughs, organization meetings	24
Cities, third class, organization meetings	53
Counties, third to eighth class, organization meetings	33
Townships, first class, organization meetings	15
Townships, second class, organization meetings	174
HOME RULE, Cities, third class charters	901
HOPE LODGE, Historical and Museum Commission, acquisition	422
HOSPITALS, Construction, application for, limitations	163
HOSPITALS, MENTAL, Suitable sites, acquisition, General State Authority	946
HOTELS, Taxation, State, assessments	589
HOUSING, Insured loans, Federal Housing Administrator, legal investments for banks	267
Townships, first class, regulations, buildings for	439
HUNTING, see GAME	
I	
ICE MILK, Artificially sweetened for diabetics, sale, regulated	277
INCOME TAX, Local, nonresidents, deductions	302
INCOMPETENTS' ESTATES, Act of 1955, provisions extended to Philadelphia, guardians	794
Philadelphia County, orphans' court, exclusive jurisdiction	791
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, AGENCIES, Appropriations to, counties, third to eighth class	474
Townships, second class appropriations	358
INDUSTRIAL FARMS AND WORK HOUSES, Commitments to, expenses	300
INHERITANCE TAX, State, exemptions, gifts to charitable unincorporated associations	821
INSECTICIDES, Distribution, sale, etc., regulated	248
INSPECTION, Motor vehicles, towing of, prior to	264
INSTITUTIONS, Convicts, care of, county responsible for	161
Counties, industrial farms, work houses, commitment, upkeep costs	300
Mental, construction, General State Authority	386
Mental, reports, Department, Revenue	347
Penal, correctional, inmates, detainees, disposition	428
State, employes, police powers	435

	PAGE
INSURANCE, Assessments, continued, defraying expenses of committee, security valuations	247
Beneficiaries, designation, not testamentary	792
Companies, fire, losses, reports to Pennsylvania State Police	245
Group, life, insurance of debtors, maximum increase	478
Incorporation authorized, health, injuries, death, limitations	929
Mutual, nonassessable policies, certifications; penalties	456
Mutual, surplus, requirements changed	460
State tax, premiums, formula for distribution to political subdivi- sions changed	289
INTEREST, State highway construction, payments withheld	292
INTERSTATE COMMISSIONS, Reports, annual, Governor, Speaker of House, President, pro tempore, Senate	32
INTERSTATE COMPACTS, Dams, Delaware River, New Jersey	519
Juveniles, authorized	411
INTESTATES, Degree of consanguinity, rule for taking from	623
INVESTMENTS, Building and Loan Association, F. H. A. legal	366
Fiduciaries, legal, obligations, Federal National Mortgage Asso- ciation	638
J	
JUDGES, see also COURTS	
Retirement, compensation, changes	514
JUNK YARDS, Towns, incorporated, regulation of	16
JURIES, Deliberations of, listening into, unlawful	332
Dismissed, discharged, criminal prosecutions, discharge, defendant	149
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Fines, penalties and forfeitures, payment to political subdivisions, noncompliance, penalties	437
Fish laws, violations, prosecutions, nearest available	146
Game Law violations, prosecutions, nearest available	144
Motor vehicle violations, reports of convictions	497
JUVENILES, see MINORS	
K	
KENNELS, Operation, boroughs, regulated	494
KOREAN CONFLICT, Veterans, Compensation Act, enacted	569
Grave markers, emblems, counties, first class	576
Grave markers, emblems, counties, second class	578
Grave markers, emblems, counties, third to eighth class..	577
L	
LANCASTER COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of Millersville State Teachers' College	932
Highways, State, route changed	388

INDEX TO LAWS.

1111

	PAGE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU, Director, salary, increase	667
LEGISLATURE, see GENERAL ASSEMBLY	
LEWISTOWN, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance to General State Authority	272
LIBRARIAN, Law, counties, third to eighth classes, compensation, retirement	12
LICENSURE, Archery, fees	307
Cigarettes, dealers, Department, Revenue	594
Detectives, former Pennsylvania State Police, eligible for	98
Dogs, fishing, hunting fees, county treasurer, limits removed	394
Epileptics, marriage, issuance authorized	378
Explosives, use of, fees, Department, Labor and Industry	685
Fish, fees increased	619
Milk Control Law, penalties in lieu of suspension	285
Motor vehicle operating privileges, revocation, sale, possession, narcotics	346
Real estate brokers, fees, examinations, revocation	608
Refunds, political subdivisions	381
Sale of liquor, malt, beverages, daylight saving time, regulated . .	201
School districts, milk dispensing machines, fees, exemption	167
Soft drinks, manufacturers, Department, Agriculture, fees	485
State, forms, tags etc., disposition of, by county treasurers	239
LIENS, Motor vehicles, title certificate correction	265
Municipalities, authority to include claims for more than one year	416
Political subdivisions reinstatement	25
LIGHTS, Firemen, volunteer, blue lights, motor vehicles	969
Highways, contracts, equipment	234
Highways, limited access	234
Motor vehicles, tentative approval, Department, Revenue	348
Pennsylvania turnpikes	160
School buses, regulated	349
LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAYS, Lighting of	234
LITTERBUGS, Streams, arrests by fish wardens	244
Trash, throwing into streams; penalties, fish wardens	244
LIQUID FUELS, Farmers, State tax, reimbursement	8
Tax, State, allocation, municipalities	125
Tax, State, one additional, extensions, limited time	55
LIQUOR, Licensees, checks, cashing regulated	322
Local option, provisions clarified	419
Minors, age misrepresentation, penalties changed	1004
Population, definition changed	638
Sales, daylight saving time, regulated	201
Sales, malt or brewed beverages, daylight saving time, options . .	475

	PAGE
LOANS, Banks, aggregate amount authorized, increase	193
Banks, officers and employes	335
LOCAL OPTION, Liquor, provisions clarified	419
LOCAL TAX COLLECTION LAW, Amendment	893
LUZERNE COUNTY, Bridge, Kingston to Plains, study need for, Department, Highways	127
LYCOMING COUNTY, Institution district, automobile transfer to, by Department, Property and Supplies	238
M	
MACHINERY, Local taxation, industrial property, items included	954
MALT BEVERAGES, Daylight saving time, sales, options	475
MARRIAGE, Epileptics, licenses, issuance authorized	378
MARRIED WOMEN, Property, rights relating to, enlarged	969
MEDIAL BARRIERS, Pennsylvania turnpike, erection, Donegal to Bedford	160
MEDICAL COLLEGES, General State Authority, additions and improvements	414
MEETINGS, Boroughs, organization	24
Cities, third class, organization	53
Corporations, board action	383
Counties, third to eighth class, organization	33
Governmental agencies, open to public	392
Townships, first class, organization	15
Townships, second class, organization	174
MENTAL HEALTH, Commonwealth Mental Health Research Foundation, powers, jurisdiction	192
Institutions, construction, General State Authority	386
Institutions, mental, reports, Department, Revenue	347
Mentally ill, commitment, petitions to courts	296
MICE, Poisoning of, authorized, limitations	166
MIGRATORY BIRDS, United States, acquisition, real property, State consent, reservation	639
MILITARY SERVICE, State, local government employes, military service of United States, rights	557
MILK, Artificially sweetened, sale regulated, Department, Agriculture ..	277
School districts, dispensing machines, license fees, exemption ...	167
Tests, composite samples	588
MILK CONTROL LAW, Penalties, suspensions, revocation of licenses, changes	285

INDEX TO LAWS.

1113

	PAGE
MILLERSVILLE, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property	191
MILLERSVILLE STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Real property, use of, acquisition, Lancaster County, appropriation	932
MINES AND MINING, Anthracite, acetylene burners, use limited; district mine inspectors, duties	981
Anthracite, mine inspectors, applicants, examination papers	982
Bituminous, blasting	976
Clearance space	975
Examining boards records, keeping of	983
Fire bosses, electric lamps	974
Inspectors, examination records	978
Mine foremen, designation required	977
Inspectors, anthracite, bituminous, records	980
Inspectors' reports, reproduction	990
Oil, gas well, preparation of plats	1000
Real property, conveyance, coal, right of support, notice	984
MINORS, Foreign born, registration, birth certificate	443
Gifts to, custodians, orphans' court, powers	358
Juveniles, interstate compacts	411
Liquor purchases, age misrepresentation, penalties changed	1004
Nonsupport prosecutions, visitation rights	457, 481
Public assistance, dependent children, definitions changed, eligibility, changes	397
Scotland School for Veterans' Children, superintendent, trustee, funds of	413
Welfare service, Lycoming County, transfer of motor vehicle to, by Department, Property and Supplies	238
MONROE COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property acquisition, use of East Stroudsburg State Teachers' College	833
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Bridge construction, Schuylkill River, Department, Highways	675
MONTOUR COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance	472, 513, 530, 633
MORTGAGES, Building and Loan Association, further regulated	366
Married women, rights enlarged	969
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Appropriation from, to Department, Highways, obligations of Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission	21
MOTOR VEHICLES, Brake fluid, sale, regulations	476
Brake horsepower provisions, reenacted	287
Brake power, requirements changed	137
Buses, sizes regulated	261
Certified mail, notice, code violations	13
Commercial, registration periods changed	997

	PAGE
MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued	
Commercial, truck tractors, registration classes, fees, gross weights (Secs. 703, 903)	3
Coroners, reports, fatal accidents	496
Department, Property and Supplies, transfer of, to Lycoming County Institution District	238
Financial responsibility, amount increased	207
Firemen, volunteer, blue lights	969
Inspection prior to, towing permitted	264
Learner's permit, validity extended, persons taking driver train- ing courses	506
Lighting equipment, tentative approval, Department, Revenue ..	348
Loads of, agricultural equipment and products, size limitations, magistrates' reports, notices	497
Operating privileges, revocation, possession, sale, narcotics	346
Patients, mental institutions, reports to Department, Revenue ..	347
Philadelphia Traffic Court, jurisdiction	313
Prosecutions, limitations clarified	470
Registration, fees, exemption, blind veterans, YMHA, YWHA ..	492
Motor buses, fleet	994
Plates, news photographers	60
Special plates, amateur radio station operators	434
Truck-tractors, semi-trailers, operation	993
Safety belts, approval, Department, Revenue	260
School buses, illegal passing, penalties changed	466
Lighting equipment	349
Transportation extra-curricular activities	129, 132
School districts, State reimbursements, limitations	385
Size limitations, changes	996
Speed, commercial, regulated	279
Sunday sales, prohibited	565
Title certificates, liens, correction	265
Traffic Court, Philadelphia, jurisdiction	315
Trailer, definition changed	263
Trucks, size, refrigerating devices, excluded	380
Violations, cities, second class, traffic court, notice to appear ...	356
Violations, code, cities, third class, additional enforcement pro- cedure	986
Width, limitations on restrictions, farm equipment, produce loads	273
MUNICIPAL COURT OF PHILADELPHIA, Arbitration, jurisdiction ..	
Judgments, docketing	281
Jurisdiction enlarged	274
Municipal claims, filing	282
Transfer of cases to common pleas court, Philadelphia	291
MUNICIPALITIES, see also PARTICULAR CLASS OF MUNICI- PALITIES or POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Appropriations, conditional, Motor License Fund	607
Assessments, real property, appeals, payments into court	581

INDEX TO LAWS.

1115

	PAGE
MUNICIPALITIES—Continued	
Authorities, board members, terms of office, appointment	635
Contracts, procedure regulated	112
Joint, certificates, withdrawals, joinders, amendment of articles, conveyances	683
Reports to	223, 630
Water mains, construction; tapping fees	211
Auxiliary police, Workmen's Compensation benefits	152
Claims, liens, reinstatement	25
Constables, deputies, reports, Department, Internal Affairs	20
Department, Internal Affairs, bonds, records	11
Employes, leaves of absence, Coast Guard	17
Liens, taxes, rates, more than one year in one claim	416
Liquid fuels, fuels tax, allocation to	125
Registration, electors, street lists	64
School districts, real property, conveyance to	148
State tax, insurance premiums, formula for distribution to, changed	289
Taxation, levy, waiver of notice by other taxing districts	164
Towns, incorporated junk yards, regulation	16
N	
NAMES, Boroughs, corporate name, change	987
Fictitious, corporation, registration, fees	783
Fictitious, registration, amendments, withdrawals, fees	258
Townships, first class, change of	330
NARCOTICS, see DRUGS	
NATURAL GAS, Corporations, merger	310
NEWS PHOTOGRAPHERS, Motor vehicles, special registration plates	60
NONRESIDENTS, Income tax, local deductions	302
NONSUPPORT, see SUPPORT	
NOTICES, Banks, increase capital, shareholders, requirement eliminated	195
Construction near airports, Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commis- sion	290
Corporate action, form and manner	707
Corporations, changes in capital stock	545
Meetings, State agencies, political subdivisions; requirements ..	392
Motor vehicle violations, operator's license number	497
Real property, conveyance, coal, right of support, severance, deed requirements	984
Taxation, levy, waiver of to other taxing districts	164
Tax sale, real property, effect of	407
Traffic court, cities, second class	356
Vehicle Code violations, certified mail	13
NURSE AND NURSING, Boroughs, appropriation for nursing services..	418
Townships, first class, appropriations for nursing services	469
Townships, second class, appropriations, nursing services	641

O

OBSCENE LITERATURE, Penalties	972
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, Physical examinations, physicians' reports	935
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Banks, loans to	335
Berks County Prison, inspectors, expense allowance	385
Boroughs, appointive, terms of office	351
Council vacancies, filling	987
Managers, term of office	350
Cities, second class, appointed, compensation changes authorized	63
Second class, pensions, changes	142
Third class, controller, treasurer, vacancies, filling of ...	104
Third class, employes, social security coverage, pensions	327
Third class, firemen, sick leaves	1012
Third class, social security coverage, benefits	323
Commonwealth, interest in State contracts prohibited	1017
Counties, fourth class, retirement system, reinstatement	194
Counties, fifth to eighth class, retirement, reinstatement	629
General Assembly, members, retirement allowances	688, 689
Municipalities, constables, appointed, elected, reports, Department, Internal Affairs	20
Municipality Authorities, board members	635
Pennsylvania Parole Board, secretary, district supervisors, salaries	445
Pennsylvania State University, service credits	320
State retirement, "employee" redefined	338
Transfer to Public School Employes' Retirement System	317
Police, State institutions, powers	435
Public school, professional termination of services, age changed ..	395
Public school, retirement, credits, out of State service	333
Public, social security, benefits, referenda	550
School districts, first class A, controller's salaries, increase	484
School districts, retirement credits, out of State service	354
Senate, House of Representatives, Legislative Reference Bureau, certain officers and employes, salary increase	667
State, local governments, military leaves, rights	557
Political subdivisions, Coast Guard, leaves of absence ..	17
Retirement credits, retransfer to Public School Em- ployes' Retirement System	337
Social security, joint coverage	535
State Teachers' Colleges, compensation, condition of payment ..	950
Tax collectors, cities, third class, compensation	893
Thaddeus Stevens Trade School, compensation	579
Townships, second class, supervisors, use of motor vehicles, com- pensation	304
OIL, Department, Forests and Waters, leases, Lake Erie	521
OIL AND GAS WELL DRILLERS, Plats, preparation of	1000

INDEX TO LAWS.

1117

	PAGE
OLD BRADFORD HOUSE, Acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, administration	1005
OPEN MEETINGS, Government agencies, political subdivisions	392
ORDINANCES, Cities, third class, codification, method prescribed	631
Cities, third class, violations, jurisdiction, mayor, aldermen	346
Counties, second class, county property, use of, penalties	669
Townships, first class, housing, validation	439
Townships, second class, highways and roads, regulated	54
ORPHANS' COURTS, Gifts to minors, jurisdiction	358
Incompetents' estates, exclusive jurisdiction, Philadelphia County	791
OSTEOPATHS, Physician, definition, changes	323
OSTEOPATHY, Physicians, qualifications, State Board of Examiners, powers and duties	213
P	
PARDON BOARD, Actions of, regulation controlling, adopted by	1016
PARKS, State, payments to political subdivisions	110
State rules governing, violations, penalties	59
PAROLE, see PENNSYLVANIA PAROLE BOARD	
PENALTIES, see also CRIMES	
Brake fluid, misbranded, adulterated, sale prohibited	476
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, catching bull frogs, etc., settlement	167
Telephone operators, giving false information to	541
PENSIONS, see RETIREMENT	
PENNSYLVANIA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION, Airports, construction near, notice to	290
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL PROCEDURAL SUPPORT LAW, Procedure regulated	452
PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION, Conveyance, Silver Lake, Bucks County	212
Gifts, fish purposes, acceptance authorized	300
Penalties, settlement, catching bull frogs, etc.	167
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Gifts, game purposes, acceptance authorized	298
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION,	
Graeme Park, acquisition	960
Hope Lodge, acquisition, Montgomery County, powers and duties	422
Old Bradford House, acquisition	1005
Searights Toll House, administration	1011
"The Highlands," Montgomery County; powers and duties	425
Twenty-eighth Division Shrine, powers and duties	556

	PAGE
PENNSYLVANIA PAROLE BOARD, Jurisdiction, powers, duties, further defined	429
Secretary, district supervisors, salaries	445
PENNSYLVANIA PESTICIDE ACT OF 1957, enacted	248
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Compulsory resignation, age for, fixed	682
Fire losses, insurance companies, reports to	245
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, Employes, retirement, service credits	320
Retirement, State	338
Transfer to Public School Employes' Retirement System	317
PENNSYLVANIA TUNNEL COMMISSION, Abolished, records, etc. transferred to Department, Highways	21
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION, Employes, officers, interest in State contracts prohibited	1017
Medial barriers, erection	160
Tunnels, painted, lighting	160
PERMITS, Townships, second class, construction over State highways, fees	189
PHILADELPHIA, see also CITIES, FIRST CLASS; COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS	
Claims, filing, municipal court of	282
County, Incompetents' Estates Act of 1955, extended to	794
County, orphans' court, incompetents' estates, exclusive jurisdiction	791
Court of common pleas, transfer of cases, to and by	291
Municipal court, arbitration	336
Judgments, docketing	281
Jurisdiction enlarged	274
Traffic court, jurisdiction	313
PHILIPPINE ISLANDS, Acknowledgments, requirements changed	134
PHOTOGRAPHERS, Press, motor vehicles, special registration plates ..	60
PHYSICIANS, Definition changed, Statutory Construction Act	323
Osteopathy, qualifications	213
PITTSBURGH, UNIVERSITY, Real property, use of, university purposes	640
POISON, Mice, authorized, limitations	166
POLICE, Auxiliary, Workmen's Compensation benefits	152
Boroughs, towns, townships, pensions, periods of service, benefits, payments	676

INDEX TO LAWS.

1119

	PAGE
POLICE—Continued	
Cities, second class, retirement fund, benefit payments changed ..	140
Third class, pension allowances, increase authorized	134
Third class, pension fund, appropriations to, regulated; retirement increments	378
Third class, repayment of pension contribution	65
Delaware River Port Authority, appointment	61
False information, bombs, furnishing to, unlawful	418
Institutions, State, employes, police powers	435
Pennsylvania State, compulsory resignation, age fixed	682
 POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, see also PARTICULAR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Assessments, predetermined ratios	344
Employes, leaves of absence, Coast Guard	17
Military leaves, rights	557
Social security, referenda; benefits	550
Fiduciaries, trusts for, filing of accounts, discharge	555
Forest reserves, Commonwealth payments on account of, time fixed	110
Liens, claims, reinstatement	25
Meetings, open to public	392
Records, open to public	390
Refunds authorized, taxes, fees, licenses and penalties	381
Taxation, income, nonresidents, deductions	302
Maximum limits changed	831
Personal property, decedent, five years	401
Tax sales, real property, effect of notice	407
 POPULATION, Liquor Code, definition changed	 638
 POTTER COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance, Austin School District	 627
 POULTRY, Taxation, school districts, first class, cost of, excluded from receipts	 961
 PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS, Motor vehicles, special registration plates	 60
 PRIVATE DETECTIVES, License, Pennsylvania State Police	 98
 PROTHONOTARIES, Counties, second class, solicitor, appointment ..	 52
Fees, counties, first class	225
 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Dependent children, definition changed; eligi- bility, changes	 397
 PUBLICATIONS, Lewd, obscene, sale	 971
 PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY, School sites, examina- tion by Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, payment	 979
 PUBLIC UTILITIES, School buses, transportation, school children, extra-curricular activities	 129

	PAGE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Chairman, members, salary increase	948, 949
PURPLE HEART, MILITARY ORDER, Counties, third to eighth class, rooms	341
R	
RADIO, Motor vehicle, special registration plates, amateur radio station operators	434
RAILROADS, Reports, Department, Internal Affairs, eliminated	173
REAL ESTATE BROKERS, Examination, licenses, revocation, fees, penalties	608
REAL PROPERTY, Acknowledgments, not authenticated, validated ..	233
Act authorizing conveyance of State land in Beaver County, repealed	189
Assessments, counties, fourth to eighth class, appeals	22
Assessments, temporary restrictions	150
Brokers, fees, examinations, revocations	608
Cities, first class, condemnation, estimated values, payment into court	632
First class, sale, district certification; zoning classification	502
Third class, annexation	210
Commonwealth, acquisition, Allegheny County, addition to State Highway System	389
Acquisition, Berks County, use of Wernersville State Hospital	965
Acquisition, Dauphin County, use of State Farm Prod- ucts Show Commission, appropriation increase	947
Acquisition, Erie County, use of Edinboro State Teach- ers' College	830
Acquisition, Millersville State Teachers' College	932
Acquisition, "The Highlands," Montgomery County, Historical and Museum Commission, powers and duties	425
Acquisition, use of State Teachers' Colleges	833
Conveyance, Austin School District, Potter County	627
Conveyance, Borough of Danville, Montour County ...	530, 633
Conveyance, Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County	191
Conveyance, Erie County, act repealed	411
Conveyance, Franklin County, partial revocation of au- thority	432
Conveyance, Franklin County (Scotland School for Vet- erans' Children)	482
Conveyance, Mahoning Township, Montour County ...	472, 513
Conveyance, Penn Township, Cumberland County	187
Conveyance, Tioga County, to Swedish Cemetery Asso- ciation	626
Conveyance, to General State Authority, Lewistown, Mifflin County	272
Real property, City of Harrisburg, Forster Island	789

INDEX TO LAWS.

1121

	PAGE
REAL PROPERTY—Continued	
Conveyance, school building projects	775
Conveyance, severance, right of support, coal, notice	984
Deeds, acknowledgments, authentication	134, 136
Department, Forests and Waters, conveyance, Beaver County, litigation settlement	459
Department, Welfare, Harrisburg State Hospital, leases to mu- nicipalities, garbage disposal	625
Federal forests, State payments to counties, limitations changed	991
Fish Commission, conveyance, Silver Lake, Bucks County	212
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, acquisition, Graeme Park, Montgomery County	960
Acquisition, Hope Lodge, Montgomery County	422
Acquisition, Old Bradford House	1005
School districts, conveyance, municipalities	148
Taxation, school districts, first class A	837
Tax, additional, school districts, first class	548
Tax titles, validation	837
Townships, second class, fire protection purposes, acquisition ...	174
Transfers, State tax, extended for limited time	181
United States, acquisition, State consent, migratory bird reser- vation	639
University of Pittsburgh, use of, university purposes	640
Wills, foreign, recording of, office of recorder of deeds	248
Women, married, rights enlarged	969
REALTY TRANSFER TAX ACT, Recorder of deeds, Commonwealth agents	33
RECEIPTS, Department, Revenue, for cash payments	838
RECORDER OF DEEDS, Counties, second class, appointment of solicitor	331
Realty transfer tax, agents, Commonwealth	33
Wills, foreign, recording	248
RECORDS, Anthracite mine inspectors, examination papers, keeping of	982
Banks, preservation, regulated	624
Counties, auditors, destruction, court approval	23
Counties, controllers, destruction, court approval	21
Department, Internal Affairs, municipalities, bonds	11
Examining boards, bituminous mines, keeping of, regulated	983
Mining inspectors, anthracite, bituminous, keeping of	980
Mining inspectors, bituminous, examination, keeping of	978
State, political subdivisions, open to public	390
RECREATION AREAS, State rules governing, violations, penalties ...	59
REDEVELOPMENT, Urban, authorities, powers; policy and proposal requirements changed	197

	PAGE
REFERENCE AND ARBITRATION, see ARBITRATION	
REFUNDS, Political subdivisions, taxes, fees, licenses and penalties ...	381
Taxation, State, sales	584
REGISTRATION, Electors, municipalities, townships, street lists	64
Fictitious names, amendments, cancellations, fees	258
Foreign born children, birth certificates	443
Motor Buses, fleet	994
Motor vehicle, special, amateur radio station operators	434
Pesticides, Department, Agriculture, fee	248
Soft drinks, manufacturers, Department, Agriculture	485
Vehicles, commercial, periods changed	997
REIMBURSEMENTS, Auditor General, audit costs, special operating funds	236
School districts, audits and verification of rights to; appropriation	897
Basis, changes	864
Building projects	775
Buses, limitations	385
Merged, union, minimum	634
Project, limitations on approvals	471
School health programs, basis changed	937
State tax, liquid fuels, farmers	8
REORGANIZATION COMMISSION, State government, reactivated, reports	17
REPEALS, Act authorizing conveyance of real property by Commonwealth in Erie County (1945 P. L. 559)	411
Act authorizing sale of State land in Beaver County (1955-56 P. L. 1865)	189
Intra-State Tunnel Revenue Bond Act (1953 P. L. 1050)	21
Railroads, reports to Department, Internal Affairs	173
State tax, stock transfer, repealed (1915 P. L. 828)	671
REPORTS, Authorities, reports to municipalities	630
Authorities, municipalities, Department, Internal Affairs	223
Cities, second class A, controllers, audits	512
Commission on Governmental Reorganization, to General Assembly	17
Corporate, affirmation, fraudulent, penalties	850
Corporations, railroads, Department, Internal Affairs	173
Department, Revenue, affidavit requirement eliminated	838
Fire losses, insurance companies, ¹ reports to Pennsylvania State Police	245
Institutions, mental, Department, Revenue	347
Interstate Boards, Commissions, Governor	32
Mines, inspectors, reproduction	990
Motor vehicles, fatal accidents, coroners	496
Motor vehicle violations, justices of the peace, convictions	497

INDEX TO LAWS.

1123

	PAGE
REPORTS—Continued	
Municipalities, officers appointed, elected, Department, Internal Affairs	20
Occupational disease, physical examination, physicians' reports ..	935
RESERVATIONS, Birds, migratory, acquisition, real property by United States	
	639
RETIREMENT, Cities, second class, employes, benefit payments changed	
Second class, firemen, benefit payments changed	138
Second class, police, benefit payments changed	140
Third class, appropriations, police pension fund, regulated; increments	378
Third class, employes, social security coverage; pensions	327
Third class, firemen, policemen, pension fund contribution, repayment	65
Third class, social security coverage, benefits	323
Counties, fifth to eighth class, employes, reinstatement	629
Fourth class, reinstatement	194
Second class, employes, Department, Health, county retirement system, State service credits; payments ...	541
Employes, redefined, Pennsylvania State University employes ..	338
Employes, State, political subdivisions, social security, payments, benefits	550
General Assembly members, allowances	688, 689
Judges, compensation, changes	514
Law librarian, counties, third to eighth classes	12
Pennsylvania State Police, age for, fixed	682
Pennsylvania State University, employes, transfer to Public School Employes' Retirement System	317
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, benefits, period of service, payments	676
Police, cities, third class, allowances, increase authorized	134
Public school employes, additional allowances	1001
Leaves of absence, credits	1002
Out of State service, credits	333, 354
Public School Employes' Retirement Board, service credits, Pennsylvania State University employes	320
School employes, out of State service, credits	890
School employes, social security retirement rights	883
State employes, credits retransfer to Public School Employes' Retirement System	337
State, withdrawal, options, social security coverage	535
RETURNS, Selective sales and use tax	
	584
ROADSIDE RESTS, Counties, townships, maintenance, construction ...	
Department, Highways, construction, appropriation	479

	PAGE
S	
SAFETY BELTS, Motor vehicles, approval by Department, Revenue ..	260
SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY, Motor vehicles, amount increased	207
SALARIES, see COMPENSATION	
SALES, Motor vehicles, Sundays, prohibited	565
SALES TAX, see SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAX ACT	
SATURDAYS, Counties, second class, court offices, functions	149
SAW MILL, Portable rig, second class tractor, classification	100
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, see also POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Administration, county level, membership, voting rights for county boards; inter-county jointure service	523
Board, representation, union, merged	6
Building projects, financing, reimbursements	775
Buses, illegal passing, penalties changed	466
School, lighting equipment	349
State reimbursements, limitations	385
Claims, liens, reinstatement	25
Deposits, secured by, authority bonds authorized	508
Directors, election, independent districts	511
Employes, compensation, sickness, injuries	1003
Out of State service, retirement credits	333, 890
Retirement, additional allowances	1001
Retirement, out of State service, credits	354
First class, real property, additional tax	548
First class, taxation, receipts defined; penalties, limitations	961
First class A, controllers' salaries, increase	484
First class A, real property, tax	837
Health programs, reimbursements, basis changed	937
Milk dispensing license fees, exemption	167
Professional employes, termination of services, age, changed	395
Projects, approval, reimbursements, limitations	471
Real property, conveyance to municipalities	148
Reclassification, clarification	455
Reimbursements, basis changed	864
Reimbursements, rights to, audits	897
Retirement, leaves of absence, credits	1002
Sabbatical leaves, salaries while on leave, maximum increased ...	276
School directors, enforcement of duties of; attendance, national conventions	408
Sites, examination by Department, Mines, Mineral Industries ..	979
Social security, retirement rights	883
Superintendents, election; limitations removed	410
Superintendents, rights, status defined, joint, union or merged dis- tricts	461
Taxation, levy, notice, waiver	164

	PAGE
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued	
Teachers, attendance records, compensation, in-service educational programs, expenses	532
Third, fourth classes, creation, procedure for approval	467
Transportation, pupils, extra-curricular activities	129, 132
Union, merged reimbursements, minimum	634
Vocational education; unemployed adults, State wide plan	899
Vocational technical education, defined; payments for, by State..	898
SCOTLAND SCHOOL FOR VETERANS' CHILDREN, Real property	
of, conveyance	482
Superintendent, trustee, children's funds; bond	413
SEARIGHTS TOLL HOUSE, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum	
Commission, administration	1011
SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAX ACT, Amendments	
Exclusions from tax	34, 114
Penalties changed	531
Returns, refunds	593
	584
SEWER, Townships, nonpayment, shut off water supply authorized	622
SHAREHOLDERS, Banks, increased capital, notice requirements eliminated	195
SHIPPENSBURG STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Cumberland County, use of	833
SHOPLIFTING, Defined; penalties	501
SLIPPERY ROCK STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Butler County, use of	833
SOCIAL SECURITY, Cities, third class, employes, coverage, election ...	323
Cities, third class, employes, coverage; pensions	327
Commonwealth employes, joint coverage	535
School employes, retirement rights	883
State, political subdivision employes, benefits, referenda, payments	550
SOFT DRINKS, Manufacture and sale, regulated; registration; Department, Agriculture	485
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, Monument, Harrisburg, relocation, Department, Highways	687
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS HOME, Veterans, armed conflict, admission to	566
SOLICITORS, Counties, second class, prothonotaries, appointment of ...	52
SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION FUND, Department, Labor and Industry, monetary limit	153

	PAGE
STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS, Powers, hospitals and interns	213
STATE FARM PRODUCTS SHOW COMMISSION, Real property, acquisition, use of, Dauphin County, appropriation increase	947
STATE GOVERNMENT, see also PARTICULAR DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, ETC.; REAL PROPERTY	
Board of Pardons, adoption, regulations	1016
Commonwealth Mental Health Research Foundation, powers, jurisdiction	192
Employes, officers, interest in State contracts prohibited	1017
Hospitals, construction, application for, limitations	163
Interstate boards, commissions, reports	32
Officers, employes, Coast Guard, leaves of absence	17
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission abolished; "Intra-State Tunnel Revenue Bond Act" repealed	21
Records, open to public	390
Reorganization commission reactivated, reports	17
State agencies, meetings, open to public	392
STATE POLICEMEN, Pennsylvania, detective licenses	98
STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGES, Employes, compensation, condition of payment	950
General State Authority, land purchase	966
STATE WORKMEN'S INSURANCE BOARD, Audits, Department, Auditor General	237
STATUTES, Physician, definition changed, Statutory Construction Act ..	323
STOCK, Transfer, State tax, repeal	671
STROUDSBURG, Bridge, construction, Brodhead Creek, Department, Highways	352
SUNDAYS, Sales of motor vehicles, prohibited	565
SUPERIOR COURT, Rules of criminal procedure, promulgation	819
SUPPORT, Children, visitation rights, orders in support proceedings ...	481
Courts, visitation rights, children, support proceedings	457
Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law, procedure regulated	452
Procedure, counties, first class	448
Procedure, security, counties, first class	450
Proceedings, security for compliance, counties, first class	446
Real property, conveyance, severance, right of support, notice ..	984
SUPREME COURT, Rules of criminal procedure, promulgation	819
SURPLUS FOODS, Counties, second class, appropriation, handling, distribution	554
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriation, handling, distribution	549

INDEX TO LAWS.

1127

	PAGE
SURVEYORS, Plats, preparation, oil and gas well, preparation of plats..	1000
SWEDISH CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property, Tioga County	626

T

TADPOLES, Violations of laws, settlement of penalties, receipts	167
TAXATION, see also ASSESSMENTS	
Cities, third class, tax collector, compensation	893
Corporations, mergers, State bonus tax, certificates, requirements changed	691
County, sale, redemption, titles validated	837
Levy, municipalities, waiver of notice by other taxing districts ..	164
Local, assessments, industrial property, included items	954
Income, non-residents, deductions	302
Taxing districts, maximum limit changed	831
Municipalities, claims, authority to include more than one year..	416
Political subdivisions, decedents, tax five years, personal property	401
Political subdivisions, liens, claims, reinstatement	25
Real property, tax sale; effect of notice	407
Refunds, political subdivisions	381
Sales, use, penalties changed	593
School districts, first class, real property, additional tax	548
First class, receipts defined, penalties, limitation	961
First class A, real property	837
State, cigarettes, Department, Revenue	594
Cigarettes, extension, additional period	31
Corporate net income, permanent	80
Corporations, income net income tax, permanent	66
Fuel use, one additional, extension, limited time	57
Gross receipts, increase, limited period	28
Hotel rooms, assessments, reassessments, settlement, re- settlement	589
Inheritance, exemptions, gifts to charitable unincorpor- ated associations	821
Liquid fuels, allocation, conditional appropriation to municipalities	607
Liquid fuels, fuel tax, allocation, municipalities	125
Liquid fuels, one additional, extension, limited time	55
Liquid fuels, reimbursement, farmers	8
Realty transfer, extended; exclusions	181
Realty transfer, recorder of deeds, Commonwealth agents	33
Reports, returns, affirmation, penalties	850
Sales, amendments	114
Sales, returns, refunds	584
Sales, use, amendments	34
Sales, use, exemptions	531
Stock transfer, repeal	671

	PAGE
THADDEUS STEVENS TRADE SCHOOL, Compensation, faculty ...	579
TELEGRAPH, Messages, interception, unauthorized, penalties	956
TELEPHONE, Operators, unlawful to give false information to	541
Wire tapping, unauthorized, penalties	956
TERRAPIN, Violation of laws, settlement of penalties, receipts	167
TIE-IN SALES, Comic books, other commodities, penalties	971
TIOGA COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance to Swedish Cemetery Association	626
TOWNS, see also MUNICIPALITIES; POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Incorporated, junk yards, regulation	16
Police, pensions, benefits, service, payments	676
State highways, routes added, deleted, changed	642
TOWNSHIPS, see also MUNICIPALITIES; POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Authorities, reports to	223
Authorities, water mains, construction; tapping fees	211
Auxiliary police, Workmen's Compensation benefits	152
Liens, claims, reinstatement	25
Police, pensions, benefits, service, payments	676
Registration, electors, street lists	64
Roadside rests, construction, maintenance	957
School districts, real property, conveyance to	148
State highways, routes deleted, changed	648
State tax, insurance premiums, formula for distribution to, changed	289
Water supply, shut off, authorized, nonpayment of sewer charges	622
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, Capital reserve funds, capital expenditures	180
Commissioners, meetings, State association, days increased	442
Contracts, bids, advertising	168
Nursing services, appropriations	469
Organization meetings	15
Regulation, buildings for human occupancy	439
Township name, change	330
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Accountants, auditors, appropriations	288
Appropriations, nursing services	641
Capital reserve funds, capital expenditures	179
Cemeteries, abandoned, care, maintenance	529
Contracts, bids, advertising	170
Fire protection, real property, acquisition; nuisances, penalties; organization meetings	174
Industrial development, appropriations	358
Ordinances, roads and highways, regulated	54
State highways, construction over, permits; fees	189
Supervisors, expense allowance, meetings, State associations	441
Supervisors, use of motor vehicles, compensation	304

INDEX TO LAWS.

1129

	PAGE
TRACTOR, Use of, portable saw mill rig, classification	100
TRAFFIC COURT, Philadelphia, created	315
TRAILERS, Motor vehicles, definition changed	263
TRUSTS, Fiduciaries, holding property for political subdivisions; filing of accounts, discharge	555
Wills, devises to trusts, clarification	793
TUNNELS, Pennsylvania Turnpikes, lighting; painting of	160
TURNPIKES, Pennsylvania, medial barriers, erection	160
Pennsylvania, tunnels, painting and lighting of	160
TWENTY-EIGHTH DIVISION SHRINE, Transfer, Pennsylvania His- torical and Museum Commission	556
TYPHOID FEVER, Financial assistance to carriers, repealed	495

U

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Checks, cashing of, liquor licensees	322
Funds, audits	235
UNFIRED PRESSURE BOILERS, Construction, maintenance, etc., regulated	822
UNIFORM LAW, Support, procedure, counties, first class	448
UNITED STATES, Commonwealth, political subdivisions, military leaves, rights	557
Real property, acquisition, migratory bird reservation, State consent	639
School employes, out of State service, retirement credits	890
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH, Real property, use of, university purposes	640
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT LAW, Authorities, powers; policy, pro- posal requirements changed	197
USE TAX, see SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAX ACT	
UTILITIES, Water, supply, shut off, authorized, nonpayment, sewer charges to townships	622

V

VACANCIES, Cities, third class, controller, treasurer	104
VALIDATION, Acknowledgments, legal instruments	233
Assessment rolls, counties, fourth to eighth class	54
Counties, second class, surplus food handling, appropriations ...	554
Title, real property, tax sale	837
Townships, first class, housing ordinances	439

	PAGE
VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
VETERANS, Absentee voting; changes	568
Armed conflict, admission, Soldiers' and Sailors' Home	566
Blind, motor vehicles, registration, fees, exemption	492
Counties, first class, contribution, funeral expenses	561
Second class, contribution, funeral expenses	564
Third to eighth class, contribution, funeral expenses	563
Third to eighth class, Disabled American Veterans, Military Order of the Purple Heart, rooms; board membership	341
Korean Conflict, compensation	569
Grave markers, emblems, counties, first class	576
Grave markers, emblems, counties, second class	578
Grave markers, emblems, counties, third to eighth class..	577
Public employes, military leaves, rights	557
Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument, Harrisburg, relocation	687
Twenty-eighth Division Shrine, transfer, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	556
World War II, bonus, application date extended	568
VETERANS PREFERENCE ACT OF 1957	557
VITAL STATISTICS, Birth certificates, fees changed	259
Children, foreign born, registration, birth certificate	443
Miniature birth certificates, issuance authorized; fees	433
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, Funds, administration; State wide plan	899
Technical, defined; payments on account of, extended	898

W

WAGES, see COMPENSATION	
WAR, State, local government employes, military service of United States, rights	557
WASHINGTON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY, Old Bradford House, administration, agreement with Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1005
WATER, Utilities, shut off authorized, nonpayment sewer charges to townships	622
WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITIES, County, powers, duties	1006
WERNERSVILLE STATE HOSPITAL, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Berks County, use of	965
WEST CHESTER STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Chester County, use of	833
WESTMORELAND-FAYETTE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, Searights Toll House, administration of	1011

INDEX TO LAWS.

1131

	PAGE
WILLS, Foreign, recording, recorder of deeds office	248
WIRE TAPPING, Unauthorized, penalties	956
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, Occupational disease, physical exam- inations, physicians' reports	935
Police auxiliary, benefits	152
WORLD WAR II COMPENSATION ACT, Bonus, application date extended	568

Y

Y. M. H. A., Y. W. H. A., Motor vehicles, registration fees, exemption ..	492
---	-----

Z

ZONING, Cities, first class, real property, sale, classification, certification	502
---	-----